AN ORDINANCE 2108-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PERTH AMBOY, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING RESTRICTED PARKING SPACES FOR USE BY HANDICAPPED PERSONS" (ORDINANCE NO. 380-85 AND AMENDMENTS) ADOPTED JULY 2, 1985 ALSO KNOWN AS CHAPTER 255A ET SEQ OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PERTH AMBOY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERTH AMBOY IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

SECTION 1. That **Section 255A-2 Residential handicapped parking spaces** is amended as follows:

ADDITIONS:

563 Cornell Street Fl #2 Westerly Side	Beginning at a point 68 feet north of the curb line of Compton Avenue extending to a point 24 feet north thereof
<u>384 Jeffries Street</u> Northerly Side	Beginning at a point 25 feet east of the curb line of Amboy Avenue extending to a point 24 feet east thereof
612 Johnstone Street Easterly Side	Beginning at a point 61 feet north of the curb line of Jeffries Street extending to a point 24 feet north thereof
<u>486 Sayre Avenue</u> Northerly Side	Beginning at a point 68 feet east of the curb line of Lawton Place extending to a point 25 feet east thereof
<u>406 Washington Street</u> Northerly Side	Beginning at a point 38 feet east of the curb line of Cornell Street extending to a point 25 feet east thereof

SECTION 2. The foregoing Recitals of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated as if set forth at length.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or part of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable, and if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase hereof shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance, but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage, publication and approval according to law.

MILADY TEJEDA Council President

ATTEST: VICTORIA ANN KUPSCH City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: WILLIAM P. OPEL Director of Law

Adopted on Second and Final Reading: September 13, 2023